
5c City Centre - Forestside

Mondays to Fridays
Vehicle Type

Service Restrictions

Donegall Square West (Donegall Square West)
Queens Square (Queens Square)
Lanyon Place [bus stop] (East Bridge Street)
Albert Bridge (Albertbridge Road)
John Long’s Corner (Castlereagh Road)
Ladas Drive (Castlereagh Road)
Montgomery Road (Castlereagh Road)
Clonduff (Castlereagh Road)
Forestside (Upper Galwally)

LF

1

0730
0733
0736
0738
0739
0742
0744
0745
0751

LF

2

0730
0733
0736
0738
0741
0744
0747
0748
0755

LF

2

1433
1437
1441
1443
1446
1449
1452
1452
1459

LF

3

1433
1437
1441
1443
1445
1449
1452
1453
1500

LF

4

1433
1437
1441
1443
1446
1450
1452
1453
1500

LF

4

1533
1537
1541
1543
1546
1550
1553
1554
1601

LF

5

1533
1537
1541
1543
1546
1550
1554
1555
1603

LF

3

1636
1640
1644
1646
1649
1654
1658
1659
1707

LF

4

1636
1640
1644
1646
1650
1655
1658
1659
1706

LF

2

1636
1640
1644
1646
1652
1658
1702
1703
1712

LF

4

1737
1741
1745
1747
1754
1759
1802
1803
1811

Saturdays
no service

Sundays
no service

Easter Monday
no service

Easter Tuesday
no service

Monday 5 May 2025
no service

Service Restrictions: 1 - until 25 Apr 2025 2 - from 28 Apr 2025 3 - until 16 Apr 2025 4 - from 17 Apr 2025 to 25 Apr 2025 5 - does not operate 17 Apr 2025 to 25 Apr

Notes: LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles



5c Forestside - City Centre

Mondays to Fridays
Vehicle Type

Service Restrictions

Four Winds (Ballymaconaghy Road)
Colby Park (Newton Park)
Mount Oriel (Saintfield Road)
Forestside (Upper Galwally)
Clonduff (Castlereagh Road)
Montgomery Road (Castlereagh Road)
Ladas Drive (Castlereagh Road)
John Long’s Corner (Castlereagh Road)
Albert Bridge (Albertbridge Road)
Lanyon Place Station [Glider] (East Bridge Street)
Donegall Square West (Donegall Square West)

LF

2

0740
0742
0745
0749
0759
0800
0804
0808
0814
0816
0821

LF

4

0742
0744
0747
0750
0800
0800
0804
0807
0811
0813
0818

LF

3

0744
0746
0749
0752
0802
0802
0806
0809
0813
0815
0820

LF

3

0928
0936
0936
0940
0942
0945
0946
0950

LF

4

0928
0936
0936
0940
0943
0946
0947
0952

LF

2

0928
0936
0937
0940
0943
0947
0948
0952

LF

3

1505
1514
1514
1518
1521
1524
1525
1529

LF

4

1505
1514
1514
1518
1521
1524
1525
1530

LF

2

1505
1515
1517
1520
1524
1527
1528
1533

LF

4

1612
1621
1621
1625
1628
1632
1633
1638

LF

3

1717
1725
1725
1729
1732
1736
1737
1741

LF

4

1717
1725
1725
1729
1732
1736
1738
1743

LF

2

1717
1726
1727
1730
1733
1736
1737
1741

LF

4

1814
1822
1822
1825
1827
1830

Saturdays
no service

Sundays
no service

Easter Monday
no service

Easter Tuesday
no service

Monday 5 May 2025
no service

Service Restrictions: 2 - from 28 Apr 2025 3 - until 16 Apr 2025 4 - from 17 Apr 2025 to 25 Apr 2025

Notes: LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles



5c City Centre - Forestside

Important information related to service 5c at 04:25:12 on 2nd May 2025

Belfast Marathon 2025 - Metro / Glider Diversions

Belfast Marathon 2025 - Metro / Glider Diversions

Valid from 0730 on 04 May 2025 until 1630 on 04 May 2025

The Belfast Marathon takes place on Sunday 04th May 2025 Road closures will commence from around 07:30. The
organisers will re-open roads when it is safe to do so. G1 services will NOT operate crosstown G1 from McKinstry
Suspended from 09:00- until runners pass Kennedy Way/Donegal Rd. G1 from Dundonald Suspended from 08:00-10:00
then In via Newtownards Rd, Bridge End, Station St, Queens Rd for departure Out from Queens Road to Dundonald via
reverse route. Staff will be in area directing passengers. 10a/10h From 09:00 until runners pass Kennedy Way to operate Out
from stand 21 BGCS then via Europa busway, M1, Blacks Rd, Stewartstown Rd turning at McKinstry Rd Roundabout. In
Reverse on return journey. 10j/k services suspended until Falls Rd reopens. Once runners pass Kennedy Way and Falls Rd
reopens 10 services will depart from Queen Street. G2 suspended until Central Area opens then Out from May Street via
Adelaide St, Ormeau Ave, Cromac St, East Bridge St, Short Strand, Bridge End, Station St, then as normal. In via Short
Strand, Albertbridge and May St. East Belfast Services from 08:20-11:30 3a services- In as normal to Bridge End then via
Station St for outward departure until central area reopens. Out from Station Street; services will be picking up from the East
Side P&R. Staff will be in area directing passengers. 4e services- suspended from 09:00-11:30 or until Albertbridge Rd
reopens 5a service suspended from 09:00-11:30 or until Castlereagh Rd reopens 6a service suspended from 08:20-11:30 or
until Albertbridge Rd reopens From 11:30 ALL East Belfast services (3,4,5,6) will operate Out from May Street via Adelaide
St, Ormeau Ave, Cromac St, East Bridge St then as normal. 3a service the same then OUT and IN via Short
Strand/Middlepath St BRIDGE END will remain closed until approximately 15:00 Antrim Road Services (1)  From 09:30
will operate In as normal then via Fortwilliam Pk, Shore Rd, Nelson St, York St for Outward Departure. Out From York Street
(York Street Rail) via reverse. When Central Area reopens services will operate In to Nelson St then via Westlink, Divis St,
Wellington Pl for outward departure. Out from Wellington Place via reverse route. Shore Road Services (2) From 09:30 will
operate In as normal then via Nelson St, York St for Outward Departure. Out From York Steet (York Street Rail).
When Central Area reopens services will operate In to Nelson St then via Westlink, Divis St, Wellington Pl for outward
departure. Out from Wellington Place via reverse route.
  8a Services from 09:00-12:30 In as normal to University Rd then via University Sq, Botanic Ave, University St for outward
departure. Out from University St. When Central Area reopens In via University Sq, University Ave, Ormeau Rd, Cromac St,
May St. Out from Howard Street as normal 9 services suspended from 9:00 until Central Area reopens then via Grosvenor
Rd, Westlink, M1, Blacks Rd then as normal. Services will depart from Donegall Square East. Four Winds (7) / Belvoir (6c):
suspended 09:00-13:00 then In via Saintfield Rd, Annadale, Governors Bridge, Stranmillis Rd, University Rd, Great Victoria
St and Bruce St. Out from Dublin Road via Dublin Rd, University Rd, Malone Rd, Milltown Rd, Belvoir Rd, Saintfield Rd,
Upper Galwalley, Upper Knockbreda Rd, Saintfield Rd then as normal. Shankill / Ligoniel / Carrs Glen (11/12) from 09:00
services suspended until race passes Agnes St. Once services resume they will depart from Chichester Street. 600 Services
- To operate from BGCS via Grosvenor Rd, Westlink, turning at Broadway then Westlink, M3, Sydenham by-pass. (Subject to
Change)

Irish Congress of Trade Unions - Metro / Glider Diversions

Irish Congress of Trade Unions - Metro / Glider Diversions

Valid from 1230 on 03 May 2025 until 1430 on 03 May 2025

Irish Congress of Trade Unions are to hold a parade on Saturday 03rd May 2025 Starting at 12:30 in Donegal St then via
Royal Ave, Donegal Pl, Chichester St, Victoria St, High St for finish in Donegal St at 14:00. During the parade services should
operate as follows: G1 West to East In as normal to Divis St then via Millfield, Carrick Hill, Frederick St, Dunbar Link, Oxford
St then as normal. G2 In as normal to May St then Out From May Street via College Square East, Divis St, Westlink, M3,
Station St then as normal. East Belfast (3,4,5,6) services will operate In as normal to May Street. Out from May Street then
via Adelaide St, Ormeau Ave, Cromac St, East Bridge St then as normal. 3a/3f out via Albertbridge Rd, Short Strand, Bridge
End, Dalton St, Middlepath St then as normal. 8 & 9 services will operate In as normal to Wellington Pl then Out from
Welligton Place via Upper Queen St. Antrim Rd Services (1) to operate In via Clifton St, Carrick Hill, Millfield to Wellington
Pl. Out From Welligton Place via Queen St, Millfield, Carrick Hill, Clifton St then as normal Shore Rd & City Express
(2,13,14) In as normal to Nelson St then via Frederick St and Millfield to Wellington Pl. Out from Welligton place via Queen
St, Millfield, Carrick Hill, Frederick St, York St then as normal Shankill/Ligoniel/Carrs Glen services (11,12) In via Clifton
St, Carrick Hill, Millfield to Wellington Pl. Out from Wellington Place via Queen St and Millfield. Belfast City Airport 600
services Out and In via College Ave, Falls Rd, Westlink, and M3
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